RECEIVED

2010 SEP 30 AM II: 07

SECRETARY S BUREAU

RBS Sempra Commodities

September 27, 2010

Attn: James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street - 2nd Floor, Room N201 Commonwealth Keystone Building Harrisburg, PA 17120 Sempra Energy Solutions LLC

401 West A Street Suite 500 San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619 684 8000 Facsimile: 619 684 8355

www.rbssempra.com/solutions

A-110141

Re: Pending Notice of Change in Control

To Whom It May Concern:

Be advised that on September 20, 2010, Sempra Energy and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc announced that they will sell 100% of their ownership interests in Sempra Energy Solutions LLC to a US subsidiary of a Fortune Global 500 commodities supplier Noble Group Limited ("Noble"). The subsidiary is Noble Americas Gas & Power Corp. ("NAGP"). The pending sale and change in ownership ("Transaction") is expected to close sometime in the 4th quarter of 2010.

Noble is a market leader in managing the global supply chain of agricultural, industrial and energy products. Noble specializes in the origination and delivery of strategic raw materials adding value at each stage of the supply chain. Noble's global supply network encompasses more than 150 offices and plant locations in 38 countries across five continents, with over 11,000 employees that include 68 nationalities. NAGP is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business in Stamford, Connecticut. NAGP was formed in 2009 to become a power marketer and dealer of other energy products. NAGP transacts for its own account and acts as marketer of electricity, natural gas and natural gas liquids. NAGP sells, markets, and trades wholesale power, capacity, ancillary services and related services in the United States.

Noble's investment grade ratings are Fitch BBB-, S&P BBB- and Moody's Baa3.

As part of the Transaction it is expected the Sempra Energy Solutions LLC will change its name to Noble Americas Energy Solutions LLC ("NAES"), however, the managerial and technical capabilities of NAES will remain unchanged from its current state.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this notice, or would like further information on the expected Transaction, please do not hesitate to contact Greg Bass at (619) 684-8199.

Sincerely, ...

Greg Bass Director

XX RBS Sempra Commodities

Sempra Energy Solutions LLC 401 West A Street, Suite 500 San Diego, CA 92101



049J82047218

\$00.440 09/27/2010 Mailed From 92101

US POSTAGE

Attn: James J. McNulty, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Gommission
400 North Street - 2nd Floor, Room N201
Commonwealth Keystone Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120